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STAFF REPORT

Application for Subdivision Tentative Plat
Planning File SD-02-18

SUMMARY

The land use application is for a Tentative Subdivision Plat Review to create 32 residential, single-family lots on 15.15
acres of land. The site is located in northeast Albany, southwest of the Somerset Drive and Timber Ridge Street
intersection, which can be identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 100 (Attachment A).

The subject property is currently vacant with residential neighborhoods nearby, and the Timber Ridge School is
located across the street. The underlying zoning districts are RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential
Single Family), and OS (Open Space). As presented in the tentative plat (Attachment 1), the applicant has proposed to
develop the eastern portion of the property, which is entirely within the RM zone.

Detached single-family residential uses are allowed outright in the RM zone. All the proposed lots meet the minimum
size and dimension standards of the underlying RM zone. Access to the new lots will be provided via a new street,
Conifer Loop, or by existing Timber Ridge Street.

A shown on the Tentative Plat (Attachments 1), Natural Resource Overlays encumber a portion of the site. Significant
Wetland (/SW) and Riparian Corridor Overlays (/RC) are located through the center of the site, but the area of the
subdivision proposed for development avoids impacting these natural resource overlays entirely. The applicant
proposes to preserve the natural resource overlays as a Tract on the final plat. This open space area will be owned by
the Homeowners Association and a deed restriction will be placed on the tract to prohibit future development.

The preliminary utility plans for public sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage, and storm water quality facilities show
the development is feasible as proposed. Prior to development of the site, final design details will be reviewed by the
Public Works Department in conjunction with the required Site Improvement Permit.

As shown on the Tentative Plat (Attachments 1), there is an eight-inch pressurized petroleum product pipeline that runs
north and south along the western boundary of the subject property. The owner of the pipeline is Kinder Morgan
Energy Partners, L.P. As proposed, the development is over 100 feet away from the pipeline easement.

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Land Divisions (ADC 11.180) are addressed in this report for the
proposed development. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. Staff recommends the
Planning Commission approve the subject land use applications with the conditions outlined in this report.

GENERAL INFORMATION

DATE OF REPORT: May 14, 2018

PROJECT PLANNER: Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

FILES: SD-02-18

PROJECT NAME: Timber Ridge Subdivision

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  Land Division (Tentative Subdivision Plat) for a 32-lot residential subdivision

REVIEW BODY: Planning Commission (Type 11 process)

PROPERTY OWNER: Hudson Capital Corporation; 123 NW 7 Street; Corvallis, OR 97330

APPLICANT: Myles Breadner, President; MBBH Development LLC; 123 N. 7*" Street, Corvallis,
OR 97330
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ENGINEER:
REPRESENTATIVE:

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

MAP/TAX LOTS:
ZONING:

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Mark Grenz; Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc.; 1155 13" Street SE; Salem, OR 97302

Brandie Dalton; Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc.; 1155 13" Street SE; Salem, OR
97302

Address unassigned; site located east of Stormy Street NE and south of Somerset
Drive NE and west of Timber Ridge Street NE

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 100

RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), OS (Open
Space), /SW (Significant Wetland Overlay) and /RC (Riparian Corridor Overlay)
Districts

Residential — Low Density, Residential — Medium Density and Open Space

DESIGNATION:

LAND AREA: 15.15 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant Land

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: Single Family Residential (RS-5) and Open Space (OS)
South: RS-5, Residential Medium Density (RM),
East: RS-5and RM
West: RS-5and RS-6.5

SURROUNDING USES: North:  Single-family residential and Vacant Land/Future Residential Subdivision
South: Vacant land
East:  Timber Ridge School and Future Park and New Elementary School
West:  Single-family residential

PRIOR HISTORY: AN-02-00: Annexation of approximately 393 acres to the City of Albany

ZC-04-17: Administrative comprehensive plan map and zoning map amendment to
align the map boundaries with the existing right-of-way

PA-03-17 Partition to create a three-lot partition on a 50.27-acre parcel

SD-06-17: Six-Lot Subdivision

NR-02-18: Natural Resource District Boundary Correction

APPEALS

Within five days of the Planning Commission’s final decision on these applications, the Community Development
Director will provide a written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice.

Any person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has standing
to appeal the Type IlI decision of the Planning Commission to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal and
associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

As required by ADC 1.203(4) and 1.204, a neighborhood meeting for the proposal was held on March 6, 2018, at
6:00 p.m. at Timber Ridge Elementary School. Notice was mailed to the surrounding property owners within 300 feet
of the project location to invite them to the neighborhood meeting. A summary of the issues discussed at that meeting
are presented in Attachment G.

NOTICE INFORMATION

A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed on April 30, 2018, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the subject
property in accordance with ADC 1.360. On May 10, 2018, the property was also posted with public hearing notice
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signs on two street frontages (Somerset Drive and Timber Ridge Street) no less than seven days before the hearing, in
accordance with ADC 1.410.

When this Staff Report was completed on May 10, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received no written
comments from the public. The Staff Report was available to the public on Monday, May 14, 2018, at least seven days
prior to the public hearing and it was posted on the City’s website at www.cityofalbany.net.

STAFE ANALYSIS

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for land divisions, site plan review for
tree felling, and floodplain review for land divisions and fill in the floodplain, which must be met for these applications
to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings and conclusions.

TENTATIVE PLAT REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 11.180)

Criterion (1)  The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot
and block standards of this Section

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.1 The land use application is for a Tentative Subdivision Plat Review to create 32 residential, single-family lots
on 15.15 acres of land. The site is southwest of the Somerset Drive and Timber Ridge Street intersection,
which can be identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 100 (Attachment A).

1.2 The subject property is zoned RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), and OS
(Open Space). As presented in the tentative plat (Attachment 1), the applicant proposes to the develop the
eastern portion of the property, which is entirely within the RM zone. Development standards in the RM zone
for detached, single-family, residential lots are 3,500-square-foot minimum lot size, 30-foot minimum lot
width, and 60-foot minimum lot depth.

The lots range in size from 4,802 to 15,403 square feet in area, and all of the lots have dimensions that can
accommodate at least 30 feet in width and 70 feet in depth. Therefore, all of the lots meet the minimum
standards of the underlying RM zone.

LOT AND BLOCK ARRANGEMENT REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 11.090)

Lot and Block Arrangements: In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to the
following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this Code:

@ Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of topography or
other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with the requirements of this
Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION

1.1 The subject property is zoned RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family),
and OS (Open Space). As presented in the tentative plat (Attachment I), the applicant proposes to
develop the eastern portion of the property, which is entirely within the RM zone. Detached
single-family residential uses are allowed outright in the RM zone.

1.2 As discussed under Criterion One of ADC 11.180 (above), all the proposed lots exceed the minimum
size and dimension requirements of the RM zone for detached, single-family, residential lots. In
addition, each lot will have frontage and access to a public street. Therefore, there will be no
foreseeable difficulties securing building permits for single-family homes in the subdivision.

13 The site does not have steep slopes and is relatively flat; therefore, development of the site can be
accomplished without difficulties.

14 The lot arrangement is designed such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing building
permits for all lots within the proposed subdivision. This criterion is met without conditions.
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Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more than double the
minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow further
subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban
conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION

2.1 The tentative plat (Attachment I) shows 32 residential lots are proposed for development on 15.15
acres of land in the RM zone. The lots range in size from 4,802 to 15,403 square feet. As discussed
under Criterion One of ADC 11.180 (above), all lots will meet the minimum requirements of the RM
zone for construction of detached, single-family dwellings.

2.2 The location of the natural resource overlays limits the developable portion of the property to a long
and narrow area on the east side of the property. There is also a narrow developable portion of the
property on the west side of the site; however, access to the west side of the site is restricted to the
location of the natural resource overly. As proposed, the subdivision accommodates a public street
(Conifer Loop) with single-family, residential lots fronting onto each side of the new street or the
existing Timber Ridge or Somerset Drive. None of the proposed 32 lots are intended to be further
divided.

2.3 The tentative plat (Attachment 1) also shows that 9.10 acres of the western portion of the property is
proposed to be preserved as open space. The applicant states that the open space area will be
designated as a Tract and will not be further divided because the wetlands and the trees on this Tract
prohibit further division (Attachment F). A Homeowners Association will be established for this
subdivision and a restrictive covenant will prohibit development of the tract, except as necessary to
maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native vegetation, and for use as a passive recreation
area. This will be included as a condition of approval under Criterion Six of ADC 11.180 (below).

2.4 There are no lots within the proposed subdivision that will be further divided.

Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of residential
developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome specific disadvantages of
topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is necessary for several adjoining lots,
those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible traffic hazards on such
streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring vehicles to back into traffic
on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along all lots abutting arterial streets requiring access
onto the lesser class street where possible.

FINDING & CONCLUSION

3.1 As shown on the tentative plat (Attachment 1), lots 25 through 32 are double frontage lots, with
frontage on Timber Ridge Street and the proposed Conifer Loop. All driveways for proposed lots 25
through 32 will be from Conifer Loop. The applicant states that this will eliminate traffic hazards on
Timber Ridge Street, which is classified as a collector street.

3.2 With the double-frontage design, lots 25 through 32 will all have their rear yard facing Timber Ridge
Street. Unless fencing is constructed by the developer on these lots, the fencing is unlikely to be
constructed at the same time or with uniform materials.

3.3 Constructing fencing along the rear yards of lots 25 through 32, which is made of a uniform material,
will mitigate the visual impact of these double-frontage lots from Timber Ridge Street. Long-term
maintenance of the fencing can be assured by placing this responsibility with a Homeowners
Association.

3.4 This criterion can be met with the following conditions.
CONDITIONS

1. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any of the new residences on Lots 25 through 32
abutting Timber Ridge Street, a fence up to six feet high and made of uniform material shall be
constructed by the developer/builder along the rear yards of theses lots.
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2. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall establish a Homeowners Association (HOA) and submit
a Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R) to the Community Development
Department for review and approval. The CC&Rs shall specify that the Homeowners Association shall
own and maintain the rear yard fencing on lots 25 through 32 along Timber Ridge Street.

Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a curved street the
side property line shall be radial to the curve.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION

4.1 As is shown on the tentative plat (Attachment I), the majority of the proposed lots have side yards that
run at a 90-degree angle from the streets they front.

4.2 The two bulbs located at each end of the subdivision are not considered cul-de-sacs; however, they
have side yard lot lines that run radial to the curve.

4.3 Proposed lots 21, 22, and 24 do not have side yards that run at a 90-degree angle from the streets they
front because wetlands restrict the developable area; however, all these lots meet the minimum size
and dimension requirements for detached, single-family homes in the RM zoning district. This
criterion is met without conditions.

Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs,
topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout
or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as the distance along a street between
the centerline of two intersecting through streets. Physical conditions may include existing development,
steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION

51 As presented in the tentative plat (Attachment 1), the average block length around Conifer Loop is
approximately 350 feet, which is less than the 600-foot maximum average block length.

5.2 The block length for the western portion of the site exceeds the 600-foot length requirement because
the location of the riparian corridor and significant wetlands restrict additional street connections to
the west. Therefore, physical features of the site require a larger block length on the western portion
of the site.

5.3 This criterion is met without conditions.

Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide pedestrian and
bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.

FINDING & CONCLUSION

6.1 The pedestrian circulation system consists of hard-surfaced sidewalks that provide easily identifiable
and safe connections.

6.2 Public sidewalks are proposed along both side of the new Conifer Loop. Public sidewalks already
exist along Timber Ridge Street and a portion of Somerset Drive.

6.3 A condition of approval under Criterion Four of ADC 11.180 (below), requires construction of
sidewalks along all street frontages.

The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order to provide
for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along arterial streets, the
Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-in/right-out public street
connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full public street connection. When a
right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning movements shall be defined and limited by raised
medians to preclude inappropriate turning movements.

FINDING & CONCLUSION

7.1 No new arterial streets are proposed.
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(8)

(9)

(10)

7.2 Proposed Conifer Loop will intersect with Timber Ridge Street, but Timber Ridge is not an arterial; it
is classified as a minor collector street.

7.3 This criterion does not apply.
The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to the radius.
FINDINGS & CONCLUSION

8.1 There are no cul-de-sacs proposed within the subdivision. The two bulbs located at each end of the
subdivision are not considered cul-de-sacs because they are open to traffic at two ends and do not
terminate traffic flow at the bulb.

8.2 This standard is not applicable.

Flag lots are allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to buildable sites and only
where the dedication and improvement of a public street is determined by the City Engineer to be not
feasible or not practical. The minimum width for a flag is 22 feet, except when access is shared by an access
and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and a combined
minimum of 24 feet.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION
9.1 No flag lots are proposed with this application.

9.2 This standard is not applicable.

At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that construction of the
street at maximum allowable width, centered.

FINDING & CONCLUSION
10.1  Asshown on the tentative plat (Attachments 1), the plan complies with minimum street standards.

10.2  This criterion is met without conditions.

CONCLUSIONS

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

The proposal is a 32-lot subdivision for development of detached single-family homes in the RM zone.
All the proposed lots meet the minimum size and dimension standards of the underlying RM zone.

The applicant proposes to preserve 9.10 acres of open space on the western portion of the property as a Tract
on the final plat. A condition of approval under Criterion Six of ADC 11.180 (below), requires the open space
to be owned by the property owners of the Homeowners Association with a restrictive covenant to prohibit
development of this open space, except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native
vegetation, and for use as a passive recreation area.

The lot and block standards under ADC 11.090 can be met with conditions one and two (above) by installing
uniform fencing along the rear yard of the double-frontage lots and by designating long-term responsibility for
maintenance of the fencing to the Homeowners Association.

All other criteria are met without conditions.

Criterion (2)  Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in

accordance with this Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

2.1

2.2
2.3

The 15.15-acre site is currently unaddressed but can be identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map No.
11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 100 (Attachment A).

The entire site is owned by the Hudson Capital Corporation.

As shown on the tentative plat (Attachment 1), 32 residential lots and a new public street are proposed to be
developed on the eastern portion of the property.
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2.4 The tentative plat also shows that 9.10 acres are proposed to be preserved for open space. The open space area
is proposed to be under the ownership and maintenance responsibilities of a Homeowners Association.

CONCLUSIONS

2.1 The entire site area is owned by one property owner.

2.2 Once divided, 32 lots are proposed to be developed for single-family, residential use, while 9.10 acres are
proposed to be preserved as open space with ownership and maintenance by a Homeowners Association. A
condition of approval under Criterion Six (below) will ensure the nine-acre tract will be preserved and
maintained as open space.

2.3 There is no other remainder of property under the same ownership to consider with this application.
2.4 This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion (3)  Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in accordance
with this Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either have
access or be provided access to public streets.

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street currently
open to traffic.

3.3 The site has frontage on Timber Ridge Street and Somerset Drive (Attachments A). Properties to the north of
the site have direct access to Somerset Drive. Properties to the south of the site have direct access to Timber
Ridge Street. Properties to the west have direct access to Stormy Street.

3.4 The proposed subdivision will not will impact existing access for adjoining properties, nor will it impact the
ability of adjoining land to develop.

CONCLUSIONS

3.1 All of the new lots in the proposed subdivision will have frontage and access to public streets.

3.2 Adjoining lands currently have direct access to public streets, and the proposed subdivision will not impact
that access.

3.3 The proposed subdivision will not impact the ability to develop adjoining land.
3.4 This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion (4)  The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible
under the circumstances.

FINDINGS OF FACT

4.1 The project is a subdivision that will result in 32 single-family lots.

4.2 The development is located on the southwest corner of Somerset Drive and Timber Ridge Street.

4.3 Somerset Drive is classified as a minor collector street and is improved to city standards. Improvements
include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk on both sides; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; on-street parking
along the north side; and on-street bike lanes.

4.4 Timber Ridge Street is classified as a minor collector street and is improved to City standards. Improvements
include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk on both sides; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; and on-street bike
lanes. The street includes water quality swales located between the curb and sidewalk.

45 The development will include one interior looped street with two intersections to Timber Ridge Street. The
proposed right-of-way width is 54 feet, and the proposed curb-to-curb width is 30 feet. That design conforms
with the local street design standards contained in ADC 12.122.
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4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

412

The installation of stop signs and crosswalks will be needed for the new local street approaches to Timber
Ridge Street to assign vehicle right-of-way movements and allow for pedestrian movements along Timber
Ridge Street.

Lots 5 through 20 and 25 through 32 will take direct driveway access to the development’s new interior street.
The remining lots will have direct driveway access to either Somerset Drive or Timber Ridge Street. Lots that
need new driveways to Timber Ridge Street for access will need to cross and modify the existing water quality
treatment improvements along the street.

The site has two existing driveway approaches to Timber Ridge Street. The north driveway is located along
the rear frontage of lot 29. Because Lot 29 has frontage on the interior local street, the existing driveway will
not be used for access.

The site’s south driveway on Timber Ridge is located near the common property line between lots 23 and 24
and could be used to provide access to one or both of those parcels.

Based upon ITE trip generation rates, single-family homes generate 9.52 vehicle trips per day and 1.00 trips
during the peak PM traffic hour. The development will create 32 new vacant lots, each of which could be
developed with a single-family home. Construction of 32 homes would add about 305 new vehicle trips per
day to the public street system. About 32 of those trips would occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

The development will not generate enough trips to require submittal of a trip generation analysis or Traffic
Impact Analysis. The threshold for requiring submittal of a Trip Generation Analysis (TIA) is 50 peak hour
trips. The threshold for submittal of a TIA is 100 peak hour trips.

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion of safety issues occurring along
the frontages of this site.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1 The proposed development will generate about 305 vehicle trips per day. About 32 of those trips will occur
during the p.m. peak traffic hour. The development is not projected to generate enough trips to require
submittal of a TIA.

4.2 The public streets adjoining the site are constructed to City standards.

4.3 One local street will be constructed interior to the site. It will be a looped street with two new intersections on
Timber Ridge Street. The installation of stop signs and crosswalks will be needed on the new local street
approaches to assign right-of-way movements and allow for pedestrian movements along Timber Ridge Street.

4.4 The site has two existing driveway approaches to Timber Ridge Street. The north driveway will not be used
for access and will need to be removed and replaced with standard curb and gutter. The south driveway has
the potential to be used as a shared approach for lots 23/24. If so, a shared access easement will be necessary.
If the driveway is not used as a shared approach it will need to be removed and replaced with standard curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.

4.5 Some of the lots being created will need to take direct access from Somerset Drive and Timber Ridge Street.
New driveways installed along Timber Ridge Street will cross existing water quality features. The design and
construction of those driveways will need to incorporate modification of those water quality features.

4.6 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion of safety issues occurring along
the frontages of this site.

4.7 This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

CONDITIONS

3. Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction of, all
public streets interior to the development. The right-of-way and curb widths shall be as shown on the tentative
plat map.

4. Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction of,

sidewalk and driveway approaches for all lots. The design of new driveways installed along Timber Ridge
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Street must be approved by the City Engineer and incorporate required modifications to existing water quality
features along the street.

The existing driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street along the east boundary of Lot 29 shall be removed
and replaced with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

The existing driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street along the east boundary of Lots 23/24 may either
remain and be used as a shared approach with access easements, or can be removed and replaced with standard
curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

The applicant shall install stop signs and crosswalks on both new local street approaches to Timber Ridge
Street.

Criterion (5)  The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities.
FINDINGS OF FACT

Sanitary Sewer:

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Water:

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

City utility maps show a 12-inch public sanitary sewer main in Timber Ridge Street along the subject
property’s frontage.

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer system if the
property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer service from an approved
sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision
plat.

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and
treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, operation,
maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system.

The applicant must construct a public sanitary sewer main into the site along the proposed streets to provide
direct service to each lot in the subdivision.

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the construction of parallel public sanitary sewer mains along
portions of Timber Ridge Street. This is not acceptable. Lots shown being served by these parallel mains must
be served by new sewer laterals connected to the existing public sewer main in Timber Ridge Street. Final
design details for all public utility work will be reviewed as part of the review for private construction of
public improvements through a Site Improvement Permit.

City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Timber Ridge Street along the subject property’s
frontage. The existing house on the site is connected to the two-inch water line. An eight-inch public water
main runs in Stormy Street west of the subject property’s west boundary.

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the property
is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved water
supply system is available to the lot line of every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision plat.

The applicant must construct a public water main into the site along the proposed streets to provide direct
service to each lot in the subdivision. Details regarding the connections of this new public main to the existing
public water main in Timber Ridge Street will be determined as part of the review for private construction of
public improvements through a Site Improvement Permit.

Storm Drainage:

5.11

City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Timber Ridge Street along the subject
property’s frontage.
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5.12

5.13

5.14

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the construction of a series of storm water quality swales and
storm drainage piping within the proposed new streets to collect and treat storm water runoff from the
subdivision.

The applicant must provide storm water quality facilities for the proposed project. A post-construction
stormwater quality permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning
work.

The applicant submitted a preliminary storm drainage and stormwater quality report for this project. The
City’s Public Works Department has reviewed this report and has determined that it is generally acceptable.
Final design details for public storm drainage improvements will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private
Construction of Public Improvements.

Fire Safety:

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

The Albany Fire Department reviewed the proposal for conformance with the Oregon Fire Code (OFC) and
provided comments. The proposed subdivision is subject to the standards set forth in the 2014 OFC. Specific
standards applicable to the proposed subdivision are described below.

Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30 feet inner
and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix D 103.3)

This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) Appendix
B, Section B102, and this area will be required to be served by a public water system. The Fire Flow required
shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3)

The maximum spacing for fire hydrants for this project shall be 500 feet designed so that no portion along any
of the circulating access roads is greater than 250 feet from a fire hydrant. Each public fire hydrant shall be
capable of supplying a minimum of 1,500 gpm at a minimum of 20 psi as a single-point flow.

CONCLUSIONS

51 Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are adequate and available to serve the propose
development.

5.2 The applicant will need to extend public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) into the site to provide
service to the proposed lots.

5.3 The applicant must provide stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development.

5.4 Construction of public utilities must conform to City standards and be preceded by the acquisition of a Permit
for Private Construction of Public Improvements.

5.5 The proposed development must meet fire safety standards for water supply and access, in accordance with the
2014 OFC, to ensure public safety standards are met.

5.6 This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

CONDITIONS

8. Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct, or financially assure the
construction of, public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision.
Parallel public utility lines as shown on the applicant’s preliminary utility plans will not be allowed. Final
design details will be determined as part of the required Permit for Private Construction of Public
Improvements obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work.

9. Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct, or financially assure the
construction of, stormwater quality facilities to serve the proposed subdivision. A post-construction
stormwater quality permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning
work.

10. Prior to final plat approval of the proposed development, the applicant shall submit plans to the Albany Fire

Department for review and approval. These plans must demonstrate standards of the Oregon Fire Code are
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met by providing adequate water supply and water capacity and emergency accesses to and within the
subdivision, including access turning radii.

Criterion (6)  Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations

described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

FINDINGS OF FACT

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Avrticle 4 Airport Approach. Figure 4-1 of ADC Article 4 shows that the subject property is located in the
Airport Approach District. This district is comprised of several imaginary surfaces above which aircraft are
allowed to operate.

The proposed development will be under the outermost surface called the Conical Surface. The Conical
Surface begins at the outer boundary of the Horizontal Surface, at an elevation of 372 feet (NGVD 1929)
above the airport elevation. The existing ground elevation is approximately 228 feet (NGVD 1929), and the
maximum height limit of the RM zone is 45 feet above grade for a total elevation of 273 feet which is well
below the maximum height established by the Conical Surface.

There are no design features of the proposed development with navigational signals or radio communications,
or that would induce confusing light patterns, or create bird-strike hazards that would endanger or interfere
with aircraft intending to use the airport. Sound buffering features are not warranted because the location of
the proposed development is located outside the “noise sensitivity property” defined by 55 and 60 ldn noise
contours.

Avrticle 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: There are not areas of steep slopes on the subject
property.

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Flood Insurance Rate Map #41043C0218G shows the
subject property is not located in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year
floodplain.

Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: As shown on Attachment | & J (Sheets 1 & 2), wetlands
encumber a significant portion of the site. A wetland delineation was completed, and concurrence was
received from the Department of State Lands (DSL) (Attachment E). Impacts to these wetlands are regulated
by DSL and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE).

The Community Development Department sent a wetland land use notice to DSL regarding the proposed
subdivision. DSL responded and stated that a permit will be required for impacts of 50 cubic yards or more of
removal and/or fill in wetlands (Attachment D). The applicant will need to obtain a joint removal/fill permit
from DSL and the ACOE to impact wetlands on the subject property.

Article 6 Natural Resource Overlays: As shown on Attachment | & J (Sheets 1 & 2), a Significant Wetland
Overlay (/SW) and a 50-foot-wide Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) are located west of the proposed new lots
of the subdivision. The subdivision plan shows that these natural resource overlays are not impacted; therefore,
a natural resource impact review and mitigation plan are not necessary for the proposed project.

The applicant states that the open space area will be designated as a Tract and will not be further divided
because the wetlands and the trees on this Tract prohibit further division (Attachment F). A Homeowners
Association will be established for this subdivision, and a restrictive covenant will prohibit development of the
tract, except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native vegetation, and for use as a
passive recreation area. This will be included as a condition of approval.

Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: The subject site is not located in a historic district.
There are no known archaeological sites on the property. A letter from the Oregon State Historic Preservation
Office (SHPO) submitted a letter on March 23, 2018, stating: “A search through the SHPO archaeological,
statewide database has revealed that there are no reported sites in the proposed project area and that there
have been no previous archaeological surveys conducted in the project area. However, there have been three
previous archaeological surveys immediate adjacent to your current project area. No cultural material was
observed during the three archaeological investigations.... Please be aware that if during development
activities the applicant or their staff encounter any archaeological objects or sites, all activities should cease,
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6.7

and a professional archaeologist should be contacted to evaluate the discovery. If you have not already done
so, be sure to consult with all appropriate Indian tribes regarding your proposed project. (Attachment C).”
This information will be included on any notice of decision as information to the applicant.

Petroleum Pipeline: There is an eight-inch pressurized petroleum product pipeline that runs north and south
along the western boundary of the subject property. The owner of the pipeline is Kinder Morgan Energy
Partners, L.P. The pipeline is located in a 20-foot-wide easement, and a 40-foot-wide, no-build pipeline buffer
is also located on each side of the easement, effectively creating a 100-foot-wide, no-build buffer centered on
the pipeline easement. The pipeline easement and no-build buffer are shown on the Tentative Plat
(Attachments 1).

A comment letter was received from Kinder Morgan (Attachment B), who stated that the proposal “shows no
obvious impact to the Kinder Morgan 8-inch high pressure petroleum products pipeline. Any planned activity
on or near the easement that is not yet presented will require Kinder Morgan review.” These comments will
be included as information to the applicant with any decision that is issued on the project.

CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The site is located in the airport approach district, but the developable height limit in the underlying zoning
district is well below the allowable height limit within the airport approach district.

6.2 The site is not located in a special flood hazard area or historic district and there are no steep slopes on the
property.

6.3 The site is shown to have wetlands on the property, and the applicant will need to apply for a joint removal/fill
permit to DSL and the ACOE.

6.4 Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW) and Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) are located on portions of the site,
but the subdivision plan shows that these natural resource overlays will not be impacted.

6.5 The natural resource overlays are proposed to be preserved as open space within a tract on the final plat. A
Homeowners Association will be established for the long-term preservation and maintenance of the open space
area.

6.6 The tentative plat shows a 100-foot-wide, no-build buffer centered on the petroleum pipeline easement, which
runs north south along the western boundary of the property. Although the subdivision does not impact the
petroleum pipeline, this easement must be shown on the final plat.

6.7 This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

CONDITIONS

11. The final plat shall include an easement and declaration regarding the presence of the Kinder Morgan
petroleum pipeline easement, and a restrictive covenant that prohibits buildings or structures within a
100-foot-wide, no-build buffer centered on the Kinder Morgan pipeline easement.

12. The final plat shall include the proposed 9.10-acre, open space tract, with a declaration stating that
development of the tract is not permitted except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of
native vegetation, and for use as a passive recreation area.

13. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall establish a homeowner’s association and submit a Declaration

of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R) to the Community Development for review and approval.
The CC&Rs shall include, but not be limited to:

a. The 9.10-acre tract that is proposed as open space on the tentative plat shall be owned and maintained by
the Homeowners Association.

b. A restrictive covenant to preserve the tract as an open space natural area. Development of the tract is not
permitted except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native vegetation, and for
use as a passive recreation area.
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OVERALL CONCLUSION

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Subdivision Tentative Plat Review to develop a 32-lot residential
subdivision, will satisfy all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Lot and Block Standards

1.

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any of the new residences on Lots 25 through 32 abutting
Timber Ridge Street, a fence up to six feet high and made of uniform material shall be constructed by the
developer/builder along the rear yards of theses lots.

Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall establish a Homeowners Association (HOA) and submit a
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R) to the Community Development Department
for review and approval. The CC&Rs shall specify that the Homeowners Association shall own and maintain
the rear yard fencing on lots 25 through 32 along Timber Ridge Street.

Transportation:

3.

Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction of, all
public streets interior to the development. The right of way and curb widths shall be as shown on the tentative
plat map.

Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction of,
sidewalk and driveway approaches for all lots. The design of new driveways installed along Timber Ridge
Street must be approved by the City Engineer and incorporate required modifications to existing water quality
features along the street.

The existing driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street along the east boundary of Lot 29 shall be removed
and replaced with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

The existing driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street along the east boundary of Lots 23/24 may either
remain and be used as a shared approach with access easements or be removed and replaced with standard
curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

The applicant shall install stop signs and crosswalks on both new local street approaches to Timber Ridge
Street.

Utilities:

8.

10.

Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct, or financially assure the
construction of, public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision.
Parallel public utility lines as shown on the applicant’s preliminary utility plans will not be allowed. Final
design details will be determined as part of the required Permit for Private Construction of Public
Improvements obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work.

Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct, or financially assure the
construction of, stormwater quality facilities to serve the proposed subdivision. A post-construction
stormwater quality permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning
work.

Prior to final plat approval of the proposed development, the applicant shall submit plans to the Albany Fire
Department for review and approval. These plans must demonstrate standards of the Oregon Fire Code are
met by providing adequate water supply and water capacity, and emergency accesses to and within the
subdivision, including access turning radii.

Special Purpose Districts:

11.

The final plat shall include an easement and declaration regarding the presence of the Kinder Morgan
petroleum pipeline easement and a restrictive covenant that prohibits buildings or structures within a
100-foot-wide, no-build buffer centered on the Kinder Morgan pipeline easement.
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12. The final plat shall include the proposed 9.10-acre open space tract with a declaration stating that development
of the tract is not permitted except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native
vegetation, and for use as a passive recreation area.

13. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall establish a homeowner’s association and submit a Declaration
of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R) to the Community Development for review and approval.
The CC&Rs shall include, but not be limited to:

a. The 9.10-acre tract that is proposed as open space on the tentative plat shall be owned and maintained by
the Homeowners Association.

b. A restrictive covenant to preserve the tract as an open space natural area. Development of the tract is not
permitted except as necessary to maintain the wetlands, promote the growth of native vegetation, and for
use as a passive recreation area.

OPTIONS FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION

The Planning Commission has three options with respect to the proposed development:

Option 1: Approve the request as proposed and conditioned; or
Option 2: Approve the request with amendments; or
Option 3: Deny the request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the Planning Commission pursue Option 1 and
approve the application with the conditions of approval specified in this report.

If the Planning Commission follows this recommendation, the following motion is suggested:

I move that the Planning Commission approve land use application SD-02-18, as conditioned in the May 10, 2018,
staff report to the Planning Commission. This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the staff report, and
the findings in support of the application made by the Planning Commission during deliberations on this matter.

ATTACHMENTS

Location map
Comments from Kinder Morgan Energy Partners
Comments from State Historic Preservation Office

A
B
C
D. Comments from the Oregon Department State Lands
E Wetland Delineation Survey

F. Applicant’s Findings and Conclusions

G Neighborhood Meeting Summary

H Storm Water Drainage Report

. Tentative Plat Plan

J. Grading and Utility Plan

Storm Water Drainage and Water Quality Plan
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ATTACHMENT G.3

-We cannot control traffic flow. But our development will give traffic another router
through the neighborhoods

14) Construction hours?
-7am to 6pm





































































ATTACHMENT H.23

Map Unit Description: Malabon silty clay loam---Linn County Area, Oregon

Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Linn County Area, Oregon
Survey Area Data: Version 12, Sep 19, 2017

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2/22/2018
==l Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT H.24

Map Unit Description: Awbrig silty clay loam---Linn County Area, Oregon

Linn County Area, Oregon

7—Awbrig silty clay loam

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 24z4
Elevation: 170 to 800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 40 to 60 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 50 to 54 degrees F
Frost-free period: 165 to 210 days
Farmland classification: Farmland of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Awbrig and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 6 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Awbrig

Setting
Landform: Stream terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave, linear
Across-slope shape: Concave, linear
Parent material: Silty and clayey alluvium derived from mixed
sources

Typical profile
H1 - 0to 11 inches: silty clay loam
H2 - 11 to 31 inches: clay
H3 - 31 to 60 inches: silty clay loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 2 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: 5 to 12 inches to abrupt textural
change

Natural drainage class: Poorly drained

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very
low to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)

Depth to water table: About 0 to 12 inches

Frequency of flooding: Rare

Frequency of ponding: Frequent

Available water storage in profile: Very low (about 2.2 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 4w
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4w
Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060R)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2/22/2018
==l Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT H.25

Map Unit Description: Awbrig silty clay loam---Linn County Area, Oregon

Minor Components

Conser
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Stream terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear, concave
Across-slope shape: Linear, concave
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060R)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Courtney
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Stream terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear, concave
Across-slope shape: Linear, concave
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060R)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Dayton
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear, concave
Across-slope shape: Linear, concave
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060R)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Linn County Area, Oregon
Survey Area Data: Version 12, Sep 19, 2017

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2/22/2018
==l Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT H.26

APPENDIX B: WATER QUALITY SUBBASIN HYDROGRAPHS

24



ATTACHMENT H.27
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Routing Diagram for Timber Ridge Prelim Stormwater Report
Prepared by Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Printed 2/23/2018
HydroCAD® 10.00-17 s/n 09412 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC




ATTACHMENT H.28

Timber Ridge Prelim Stormwater Report

Prepared by Multi/Tech Engineering Services
HydroCAD® 10.00-17 s/n 09412 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Printed 2/23/2018
Page 2

Area Listing (all nodes)

Area CN Description
(sg-ft) (subcatchment-numbers)
196,604 98 Paved parking, HSG D (1S, 2S, 3S, 4S, 5S, 6S, 7S, 8S, 25S)
196,604 98 TOTAL AREA



Timber Ridge Prelim Stormwater Report

Prepared by Multi/Tech Engineering Services
HydroCAD® 10.00-17 s/n 09412 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

ATTACHMENT H.29

Printed 2/23/2018
Page 3

Soil Listing (all nodes)

Area Saoll Subcatchment
(sg-ft) Group Numbers

0 HSG A
0 HSG B
0 HSG C

196,604 HSG D 1S, 2S, 3S, 45, 5S, 6S, 7S, 8S, 25S
0 Other

196,604 TOTAL AREA
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